
CHAPTER 61-04-09
WARNING NOTICE

Section
61-04-09-01 Purpose
61-04-09-02 Recipient
61-04-09-03 Issuance
61-04-09-04 Filing
61-04-09-05 Failure to Respond
61-04-09-06 Board Review of Two Notices

61-04-09-01. Purpose.

A warning notice to the pharmacist,  pharmacy permittee,  licensee,  or  registrant  protects public 
health  by  allowing  them  to  expeditiously  correct  violations  of  laws  and  rules  and  report  these 
corrections to the board of pharmacy in writing.

History: Effective October 1, 1999.
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02, 43-15-10
Law Implemented: NDCC 28-32-02, 43-15-10

61-04-09-02. Recipient.

A warning notice may be issued to any permittee, licensee, or registrant found to be violating the 
provisions of this title, North Dakota Century Code chapter 43-15 or 43-19, or any federal, state, or 
local laws and rules.

History: Effective October 1, 1999.
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02, 43-15-10
Law Implemented: NDCC 28-32-02, 43-15-10

61-04-09-03. Issuance.

An agent of the North Dakota state board of pharmacy may issue a warning notice at the time a 
violation is found.

History: Effective October 1, 1999.
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02, 43-15-10
Law Implemented: NDCC 28-32-02, 43-15-10

61-04-09-04. Filing.

The warning notice may become an integral part of a file and be maintained in the file sixty months 
and discarded if no further action is pending.

History: Effective October 1, 1999.
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02, 43-15-10
Law Implemented: NDCC 28-32-02, 43-15-10

61-04-09-05. Failure to respond.

Permittees, licensees, or registrants who fail to satisfactorily respond to a warning notice may be 
referred to the board for review or complaint and hearing by the executive director of the board.

History: Effective October 1, 1999.
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02, 43-15-10
Law Implemented: NDCC 28-32-02, 43-15-10
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61-04-09-06. Board review of two notices.

Any permittee, licensee, or registrant receiving two or more warning notices within a twenty-four 
month period may be referred to the board for review or complaint and hearing.

History: Effective October 1, 1999.
General Authority: NDCC 28-32-02, 43-15-10
Law Implemented: NDCC 28-32-02, 43-15-10

2


	Chapter 61‑04‑09
		61‑04‑09‑01. Purpose.
		61‑04‑09‑02. Recipient.
		61‑04‑09‑03. Issuance.
		61‑04‑09‑04. Filing.
		61‑04‑09‑05. Failure to respond.
		61‑04‑09‑06. Board review of two notices.

